

GOLD **MINING**

(FORMERLY BRAZIL RESOURCES INC.)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED
FEBRUARY 28, 2017 and FEBRUARY 29, 2016

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars unless otherwise stated)

GOLDMINING INC. (FORMERLY BRAZIL RESOURCES INC.)

Notice to Reader

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements of GoldMining Inc. have been prepared and are the responsibility of its management. GoldMining Inc.'s independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

GoldMining Inc.
(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Financial Position
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)



	Notes	As at February 28, 2017 (\$)	As at November 30, 2016 (\$)
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	7	19,521,684	21,338,388
Other receivables	8	123,634	114,143
Prepaid expenses and deposits		242,047	170,637
Available-for-sale securities	9	25,000	15,000
		19,912,365	21,638,168
Non-current assets			
Property and Equipment	4	897,094	962,064
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	35,024,962	33,638,884
Investment in joint venture	6	1,738,389	1,622,390
		57,572,810	57,861,506
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	10	1,563,400	2,194,004
Due to joint venture	6	46,506	43,288
Due to related parties	15	4,305	6,659
		1,614,211	2,243,951
Non-Current Liabilities			
Rehabilitation provisions	11	296,581	298,117
		1,910,792	2,542,068
Equity			
Issued capital	12	84,057,685	83,847,180
Reserves	12	6,148,964	6,034,813
Accumulated deficit		(32,198,223)	(30,687,970)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(2,346,408)	(3,874,585)
		55,662,018	55,319,438
		57,572,810	57,861,506

Commitments (Note 17)

Subsequent events (Note 18)

Approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on April 28, 2017.

/s/ "David Kong"

David Kong

Director

/s/ "Pat Obara"

Pat Obara

Chief Financial Officer & Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

GoldMining Inc.
(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

GOLDMINING

		For the three months ended	
	Notes	February 28, 2017 (\$)	February 29, 2016 (\$)
Expenses			
Consulting fees		279,329	81,518
Depreciation	4	70,914	54,589
Directors' fees, salaries and benefits	15	335,413	144,744
Exploration expenses	5	191,343	127,902
General and administrative		432,234	149,394
Professional fees		94,273	41,050
Project evaluation costs		(6,000)	-
Share-based compensation	12	160,475	60,849
Share of loss on investment in joint venture	6	4,463	19,517
		1,562,444	679,563
Operating loss		(1,562,444)	(679,563)
Other items			
Interest income		53,931	1,092
Accretion of rehabilitation provisions	11	(1,740)	(1,823)
Net loss for the period		(1,510,253)	(680,294)
Other comprehensive income (loss)			
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to net income or loss:			
Available-for-sale financial assets	9	10,000	10,000
Foreign currency translation adjustments		1,518,177	(120,947)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for the period		17,924	(791,241)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted		(0.01)	(0.01)
Weighted average number of shares			
outstanding, basic and diluted	12	118,457,311	84,417,002

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

GoldMining Inc.

(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)

Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Changes in Equity

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

GOLDMINING

	Notes	Number of Shares	Issued Capital (\$)	Share Issuance Obligations (\$)	Reserves (\$)	Deficit (\$)	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (\$)	Total (\$)
Balance at November 30, 2015		84,168,429	38,334,494	6,932,520	5,790,267	(23,150,987)	(7,218,739)	20,687,555
2016 February Private placement containing:								
Cash	12	7,540,050	3,393,023	-	-	-	-	3,393,023
Share issuance costs	12	-	(83,711)	-	-	-	-	(83,711)
Share-based compensation	12	-	-	-	60,849	-	-	60,849
Foreign currency translation adjustments		-	-	-	-	-	(120,947)	(120,947)
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities		-	-	-	-	-	10,000	10,000
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(680,294)	-	(680,294)
Balance at February 29, 2016		91,708,479	41,643,806	6,932,520	5,851,116	(23,831,281)	(7,329,686)	23,266,475
2016 February private placement containing:								
Cash	12	2,459,950	1,106,977	-	-	-	-	1,106,977
Share issuance costs	12	-	(23,834)	-	-	-	-	(23,834)
2016 November private placement containing:								
Cash	12	4,957,258	10,938,077	-	-	-	-	10,938,077
Share issuance costs	12	-	(248,082)	-	-	-	-	(248,082)
Warrants issued for private placement	12	-	-	-	1,455,068	-	-	1,455,068
Warrant issue costs	12	-	-	-	(33,002)	-	-	(33,002)
Options exercise	12	1,898,000	3,338,844	-	(1,129,864)	-	-	2,208,980
Warrant exercise	12	9,218,382	8,823,431	-	(1,909,644)	-	-	6,913,787
Issued capital pursuant to acquisition of:								
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	8,154,345	18,267,961	(6,932,520)	510,000	-	-	11,845,441
Share-based compensation	12	-	-	-	1,291,139	-	-	1,291,139
Foreign currency translation adjustments		-	-	-	-	-	3,455,101	3,455,101
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(6,856,689)	-	(6,856,689)
Balance at November 30, 2016		118,396,414	83,847,180	-	6,034,813	(30,687,970)	(3,874,585)	55,319,438
Warrants exercise	12	218,910	210,505	-	(46,324)	-	-	164,181
Share-based compensation		-	-	-	160,475	-	-	160,475
Foreign currency translation adjustments		-	-	-	-	-	1,518,177	1,518,177
Unrealized gain on available-for-sale securities		-	-	-	-	-	10,000	10,000
Net loss for the period		-	-	-	-	(1,510,253)	-	(1,510,253)
Balance at February 28, 2017		118,615,324	84,057,685	-	6,148,964	(32,198,223)	(2,346,408)	55,662,018

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

GoldMining Inc.
(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)
Condensed Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)



	For the three months ended	
	February 28, 2017 (\$)	February 29, 2016 (\$)
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(1,510,253)	(680,294)
Adjustments for items not involving cash:		
Depreciation	70,914	54,589
Accretion	(1,740)	1,823
Equity losses of joint venture	4,463	19,517
Share-based compensation	160,475	60,849
Net changes in non-cash working capital items:		
Other receivables	(9,491)	(15,613)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(71,410)	(143,327)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(630,604)	(194,124)
Cash used in operating activities	(1,987,646)	(896,580)
Investing activities		
Investment in joint venture	-	(21,100)
Cash used in investing activities	-	(21,100)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from shares and warrants issued, net of issuance costs	164,181	3,309,312
Advances from related parties	(2,354)	(864)
Cash generated from financing activities	161,827	3,308,448
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	9,115	(11,615)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	(1,816,704)	2,379,153
Cash and cash equivalents		
Beginning of period	21,338,388	1,445,056
End of period	19,521,684	3,824,209

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

GoldMining Inc.

(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016

1. Corporate Information

GoldMining Inc., formerly Brazil Resources Inc., is a corporation organized under the laws of British Columbia and was incorporated in the Province of British Columbia, Canada, on September 9, 2009, and domiciled in Canada. Together with its subsidiaries (collectively, the "Company" or "GoldMining"), the Company is a public mineral exploration company with a focus on the acquisition, exploration and development of projects in Brazil, Colombia, United States, Canada and other regions of the Americas. GoldMining Inc. changed its name from Brazil Resources Inc. on December 5, 2016.

GoldMining Inc.'s common shares (the "GoldMining Shares") are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "TSX-V") under the symbol "GOLD" and are traded on the OTCQX International Market under the symbol "GLDLF" and on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol "BSR". As at February 28, 2017, the head office and principal address of the Company was located at Suite 1830, 1030 West Georgia Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, V6E 2Y3, Canada.

2. Basis of Preparation**2.1 Statement of compliance**

The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS34") using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). They do not include all of the information required for annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended November 30, 2016, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS. They were authorised for issue by the Company's board of directors on April 28, 2017.

2.2 Basis of presentation

The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis. The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements and those of its wholly controlled subsidiaries are presented in Canadian dollars ("\$" or "dollars"), which is the Company's reporting currency, and all values are rounded to the nearest dollar except where otherwise indicated. The functional currency of the Company and its subsidiaries in Canada is the Canadian dollar and the functional currency of its subsidiaries in Brazil is the Brazilian Real ("R\$") and its subsidiaries in the United States and Paraguay is the United States dollar ("US\$"). Certain line items of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the current period's presentation format.

2.3 Basis of consolidation

The unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements include the financial statements of GoldMining Inc. and its wholly controlled subsidiaries. Control is achieved when the Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate.

All intra-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated through the consolidation process.

Subsidiaries

The accounts of subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the parent company, using consistent accounting policies. The Company's principal operating subsidiaries are as follows:

Name	Place of Incorporation	Ownership Percentage (%)
1818403 Alberta Ltd.	Alberta, Canada	100
Brasil Desenvolvimentos Minerais Ltda.	Brazil	100
Brazilian Gold Corporation	British Columbia, Canada	100
Brazilian Resources Mineração Ltda.	Brazil	100
BRI Alaska Corp.	United States	100
BRI Mineração Ltda.	Brazil	100
BRI Paraguay S.A.	Paraguay	95
Mineração Regent Brasil Ltda.	Brazil	100
Sunward Resources Sucursal Columbia	Colombia	100

2.4 Judgements and estimates

The preparation of these condensed consolidated interim financial statements requires management to make judgments and estimates and form assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual outcomes may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2016.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

3.1 Summary of significant accounting policies

The Company's unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements follow the same significant accounting policies set out in Note 3 to the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended November 30, 2016.

3.2 Adoption of new accounting standards

IFRS 11, "Joint Arrangements" (IFRS 11) was amended by the IASB on May 6, 2014. The amendments add new guidance on how to account for the acquisition of an interest in a joint operation that constitutes a business. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2016. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements.

3.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

In July 2014, the IASB issued the final version of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which reflects all phases of the financial instruments project and replaces IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and all previous versions of IFRS 9. The standard introduces new requirements for classification and measurement, impairment, and hedge accounting. IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted. Retrospective application is required, but comparative information is not compulsory.

Early application of previous versions of IFRS 9 (2009, 2010 and 2013) is permitted if the date of initial application was before February 1, 2015.

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive framework for determining whether, how much and when revenue is recognised. It replaces existing revenue recognition guidance, including IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction Contracts and IFRIC 13 Customer Loyalty Programmes. IFRS 15 is effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early adoption permitted.

IFRS 16 Leases

In January 2016, the IASB published a new standard, IFRS 16. The new standard provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, unless the least term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessor accounting remains largely unchanged from IAS 18 and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. The standard is effective for annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2019.

Amendments to IAS 7 – Disclosure Initiative

In January 2016, amendments to IAS 7 were issued to clarify IAS 7 to improve information provided to users of financial statements regarding an entity's financing activities. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017, with earlier application being permitted.

Amendments to IFRS 2 Share-based Payment

In June 2016, amendments to IAS 2 were issued to clarify how to account for certain types of share-based payment transactions. The amendments provide requirements on the accounting for the effects of vesting and non-vesting conditions on the measurement of cash-settled share-based payments, share-based payment transactions with a net settlement feature for withholding tax obligations, and a modification to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment that changes the classification of the transaction from cash-settled to equity-settled. The amendments are effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018, with early application permitted.

4. Property and Equipment

	Camp Structures (\$)	Computer Equipment (\$)	Exploration Equipment (\$)	Furniture and Fixtures (\$)	Leasehold Improvement (\$)	Vehicles (\$)	Total (\$)
Cost							
Balance at November 30, 2015	572,032	89,620	254,051	56,574	1,447	324,302	1,298,026
Additions	-	10,179	95,405	3,432	-	56,578	165,594
Disposals	-	-	-	-	-	(7,500)	(7,500)
Change in reclamation estimate	(18,668)	-	-	-	-	-	(18,668)
Balance at November 30, 2016	553,364	99,799	349,456	60,006	1,447	373,380	1,437,452
Impact of foreign currency translation	4,240	(15,168)	(4,930)	(11,797)	(446)	(1,710)	(29,811)
Balance at February 28, 2017	557,604	84,631	344,526	48,209	1,001	371,670	1,407,641
Accumulated Depreciation							
Balance at November 30, 2015	28,073	87,407	45,194	40,134	1,447	38,175	240,430
Disposal	-	-	-	-	-	(1,625)	(1,625)
Depreciation	84,223	2,802	64,652	12,413	-	72,493	236,583
Balance at November 30, 2016	112,296	90,209	109,846	52,547	1,447	109,043	475,388
Depreciation	20,563	1,424	24,094	1,201	-	23,632	70,914
Impact of foreign currency translation	902	(15,311)	(6,183)	(11,259)	(446)	(3,458)	(35,755)
Balance at February 28, 2017	133,761	76,322	127,757	42,489	1,001	129,217	510,547
Net Book Value							
At November 30, 2016	441,068	9,590	239,610	7,459	-	264,337	962,064
At February 28, 2017	423,843	8,309	216,769	5,720	-	242,453	897,094

5. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

	For the three months ended	
	February 28, 2017	February 29, 2016
	(\$)	(\$)
Balance at the beginning of period	33,638,884	18,714,650
Mineral property acquired	-	6,672
	33,638,884	18,721,322
Foreign currency translation adjustments	1,386,078	(95,663)
Balance at the end of period	35,024,962	18,625,659

Exploration and evaluation assets on a project basis are as follows:

	February 28, 2017	November 30, 2016
	(\$)	(\$)
Titiribi	11,909,750	12,042,452
Cachoeira	10,031,878	9,337,596
São Jorge	8,452,235	7,867,276
Surubim	2,950,380	2,746,191
Whistler	973,945	984,798
Batistão	379,719	353,440
Montes Áureos and Trinta	289,476	269,442
Rea	27,678	27,678
Other Exploration and Evaluation Assets	9,901	10,011
Total	35,024,962	33,638,884

The Company's exploration and evaluation assets are detailed below:

Titiribi

On September 1, 2016, the Company completed the acquisition of Sunward Investments Limited, which owns 100% interest in the Titiribi Gold-Copper Project (the "Titiribi Project"), from Trilogy Metals Inc. ("Trilogy"), formerly NovaCopper Inc., pursuant to the terms of the share purchase agreement (the "Titiribi Agreement") dated August 17, 2016. The Titiribi Project is located in Central Columbia, approximately 70 kilometres southwest of the city of Medellin in the department of Antioquia and is comprised of one concession that covers an area of approximately 39.19 square kilometres.

The total consideration paid by GoldMining to Trilogy consisted of 5,000,000 GoldMining Shares and 1,000,000 share purchase warrants of the Company (the "GoldMining Warrants"), with each warrant exercisable into one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$3.50 per share for a period of two years, subject to acceleration by GoldMining in certain circumstances. The GoldMining Shares issued under the transaction are subject to certain resale restrictions pursuant to the terms of the Titiribi Agreement. Of the total transaction costs of \$352,616, an advisory fee of \$135,441 was satisfied by issuing 61,288 GoldMining Shares concurrent with the closing of the transaction.

The Company has determined that the acquisition of the Titiribi Project (the "Titiribi Acquisition") represents an asset acquisition with the Company identified as the acquirer.

The tables below present the purchase cost and the allocation of the purchase price with respect to the valuation of individual asset groups and determination of tax values of the assets and liabilities acquired. For the purpose of these consolidated financial statements, the purchase consideration has been allocated to the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based on management's best estimates and all available information at the time of the Titiribi Acquisition.

	Purchase Price Consideration (\$)
5,000,000 GoldMining Shares	11,200,000
1,000,000 GoldMining Warrants	510,000
Transaction costs:	
Cash payment	217,175
61,288 GoldMining Shares	135,441
Total	12,062,616

	Purchase Price Allocation (\$)
Cash	98,535
Prepaid expenses and deposits	54,524
Property and equipment	165,594
Exploration and evaluation assets	11,762,196
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(18,233)
Net assets acquired	12,062,616

The GoldMining Shares have been valued at \$2.24 per share, the closing GoldMining Shares price as traded on the date of the Titiribi Agreement. The GoldMining Warrants have been valued at \$0.51 per warrant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model under the following assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	0.57%
Expected life (years)	2.00
Expected volatility	66%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%

Cachoeira

On September 24, 2012 (the "Cachoeira Closing Date"), the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Cachoeira gold project in Pará State, Brazil (the "Cachoeira Project") from Luna Gold Corp. ("Luna"). The transaction was completed under the terms of a share purchase agreement dated July 10, 2012 between GoldMining and Luna, as amended effective September 24, 2013 (the "Cachoeira Agreement"), pursuant to which GoldMining acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of BRI International Corp. (formerly Luna Gold (International) Corp.).

On September 26, 2016, the Company completed all remaining payments (the "Final Payment") due to Luna under the Cachoeira Agreement (as amended). The Final Payment consisted of a cash payment of \$300,000 and the issuance of a total of 3,093,057 GoldMining Shares for a total cost of \$6,932,520, of which 1,879,057 GoldMining Shares were issued to satisfy \$5.5 million of payments due under the Cachoeira Agreement. All long-term obligations and share issuance obligations under the Cachoeira Agreement have been fulfilled as at February 28, 2017.

GoldMining Inc.

(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016



In addition, the Cachoeira Project is subject to a 4.0% net profits interest royalty payable to third parties by the Company's subsidiary on future production. A minimum payment of US\$300,000 per year in lieu of the royalty is payable in the event that production is not achieved by October 3, 2014. The Company has not made such payments and is currently negotiating with the parties to defer the payment until all permits and licenses have been received and production is achieved. While the royalty holders previously granted similar extensions to the prior operator, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain the same on acceptable terms or at all.

Pursuant to the mining licenses underlying the Cachoeira Project, the Company was required to commence mining operations at the property by April 2014. Prior to this date, the Company submitted an application to the Brazilian National Department of Mining Production ("DNPM") requesting an extension of two years from the date of approval. While the DNPM previously provided extensions to the prior operators of the Cachoeira Project, there is no assurance that such extension will be granted in this case. The Company believes that work conducted to date will provide sufficient support in order for the DNPM to grant the extension.

São Jorge

On November 22, 2013, the Company acquired all of the issued and outstanding shares of Brazilian Gold Corporation ("BGC") under the terms of an arrangement agreement (the "BGC Arrangement") dated September 29, 2013, between GoldMining and BGC.

On June 14, 2010, BGC signed an Option Agreement (the "São Jorge Agreement") to acquire a 100% interest in the São Jorge gold project (the "São Jorge Project") from Talon Metals Corp. ("Talon"). BGC completed all the required payments under the terms of the São Jorge Agreement. On November 22, 2013, GoldMining acquired a 100% interest in the São Jorge Project pursuant to the BGC Arrangement.

Under the terms of the São Jorge Agreement, Talon was granted a 1.0% net smelter return royalty from production on any of the eleven exploration concessions. On August 17, 2015, Talon sold its 1.0% net smelter return royalty to Orion Mine Finance ("Orion"). A net smelter return royalty to the original title holders of 1.0% of the proven mineable reserves as demonstrated by a feasibility study relating to the São Jorge deposit (no reserves have been defined) on certain concessions is payable and can be purchased by the Company for US\$2,500,000. Additionally, there is a 2.0% net smelter royalty on certain other concessions due to the original title holders, of which 1.5% of the 2.0% net smelter return royalty can be purchased by the Company for US\$500,000.

The current São Jorge deposit location has a net smelter return royalty of 1.5% comprising of 1.0% to Orion and 0.5% to the surface rights owner. The surface rights owner's royalty can be purchased for US\$750,000.

São Jorge Project consists of three (2016: five) exploration concessions for a total of 18,624 (2016: 38,519) hectares. The Company submitted to DNPM a Final Report that remains under review. Upon approval of the Final Report, the Company will have one year to apply to convert the exploration concession overlying the deposit to a mining concession, which will require further studies and environmental licences. There is no assurance that such applications will be approved by DNPM.

Surubim

On November 22, 2013, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Surubim gold project pursuant to the BGC Arrangement. The Surubim gold project is comprised of agreements on two properties, as outlined below.

Jarbas Agreement

Pursuant to an option agreement, as amended on March 23, 2015 (the "Jarbas Agreement"), the Company acquired certain exploration licenses by making the following payments:

GoldMining Inc.

(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016

- R\$35,000 upon execution of the March 2015 amendment to the Jarbas Agreement (paid);
- R\$15,000 in March 2016 (paid);
- R\$35,000 in March 2016 (paid);
- R\$50,000 in March 2017; and
- R\$3,000,000 in March 2018.

A 1.3% net smelter return royalty is due upon commercial production from any ores extracted from a certain concession. Fifty percent of the net smelter return royalty can be purchased by the Company for US\$1,500,000 within 12 months of the DNPM granting a mining concession. A bonus royalty is due based on the in-situ reserve ounces as outlined in a feasibility study completed to Australian Joint Ore Reserves Committee or National Instrument 43-101 standards. The bonus royalty consists of (i) US\$0.50 per reserve ounce for reserves that are less than 1,000,000 ounces of gold; (ii) US\$0.75 per reserve ounce for reserves measuring between 1,000,000 to 2,000,000 ounces of gold; and (iii) US\$1.00 per reserve ounce for reserves exceeding 2,000,000 ounces of gold.

Altoro Agreement

BGC entered into an agreement (the "Altoro Agreement") with Altoro Mineração Ltda. ("Altoro") on November 5, 2010, as amended on December 3, 2010, December 14, 2012 and August 5, 2015 to acquire certain exploration licenses for aggregate consideration of US\$850,000. Pursuant to the Altoro Agreement, US\$650,000 is payable to Altoro upon the DNPM granting a mining concession over certain exploration concession.

In addition to the above cash payments, Altoro holds a 1.5% net smelter return royalty on any gold produced from certain concessions. Once the gold production has reached 2,000,000 ounces, the royalty increases an additional 0.5% to 2.0%. The Company can purchase the 0.5% royalty at any time for US\$1,000,000.

Two non-core exploration concessions comprising the Altoro Agreement are under appeal for extension and await a decision by the DNPM.

Whistler

On August 5, 2015 (the "Whistler Closing Date"), the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Whistler gold-copper project (the "Whistler Project") and certain related assets in south-central Alaska from Kiska Metals Corporation ("Kiska"). The Whistler Project includes 304 Alaska State Mineral Claims, a 50-person all season exploration camp, airstrip and assorted equipment. The transaction was completed under the terms of an asset purchase agreement dated July 20, 2015, between GoldMining and Kiska (the "Whistler Agreement").

Pursuant to the Whistler Agreement, the Company issued 3.5 million GoldMining shares, which are subject to escrow provisions and released as follows:

- 875,000 GoldMining shares 5 months following the Whistler Closing Date;
- 875,000 GoldMining shares 10 months following the Whistler Closing Date;
- 875,000 GoldMining shares 15 months following the Whistler Closing Date; and
- 875,000 GoldMining shares 20 months following the Whistler Closing Date.

The Company has determined that these transactions are related and together (the "Whistler Acquisition") represents an asset acquisition with the Company identified as the acquirer.

The tables below present the purchase cost and the allocation of the purchase price with respect to the valuation of individual asset groups and determination of tax values of the assets and liabilities acquired. For the purpose of these consolidated financial statements, the purchase consideration has been allocated to the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based on management's best estimates and all available information at the time of the Whistler Acquisition.

The GoldMining Shares have been valued at \$0.46 per share, the closing GoldMining share price as traded on the date of the Whistler Agreement.

	Purchase Price Consideration (\$)
3,500,000 BRI Shares	1,610,000
Transaction costs	124,425
Total	1,734,425

	Purchase Price Allocation (\$)
Property and equipment	1,069,132
Exploration and evaluation assets	967,125
Rehabilitation provisions	(301,832)
Net assets acquired	1,734,425

The Whistler Project is covered by a 2.75% net smelter royalty over the entire property including a buffer zone as defined in the royalty agreement, which is held entirely by a private equity fund. A 2.0% net profits interest over certain claims overlying the Whistler deposit, is held by Teck Resources Limited. The net smelter return royalty is subject to a buy down provision whereby the Company can reduce the net smelter return royalty to 2% upon payment of US\$5,000,000 on or before the due date of the first royalty payment.

Batistão

On November 22, 2013, the Company acquired a 100% interest in the Batistão gold project located in Goiás State, Brazil pursuant to the BGC Arrangement. The Company is required to file an Economic Assessment Plan and the Preliminary Environmental License, together with the Mining Concession Application by January 2016. The Company has requested an extension of one year from the date of approval to submit the Mining Concession Application. There is no assurance that DNPM will accept the Company's request for an extension.

Montes Áureos and Trinta

On September 30, 2010, the Company entered into an agreement with Apoio Engenharia e Mineração (the "Montes Áureos Agreement"). Pursuant to the Montes Áureos Agreement, the Company has the option to acquire an initial 51% undivided interest in the Montes Áureos Project over a three year period, from September 30, 2010 to September 30, 2013, (the "Initial Option"). On June 20, 2011, the Company amended the terms of the Montes Áureos Agreement by adding the option to acquire the Trinta Project for no additional consideration. The Trinta property is subject to the same option terms stipulated in the Montes Áureos Agreement.

The Initial Option payments are as follows:

- (1) a cash payment of US\$25,000 within seven calendar days of September 30, 2010 (paid);
- (2) issue of 325,000 GoldMining shares on or before September 30, 2013 (issued with an aggregate fair value of \$326,500);
- (3) incur exploration expenditures totalling US\$1,750,000 on or before September 30, 2013 (incurred); and
- (4) make all necessary payments in order to keep the Montes Áureos and Trinta projects in good standing during the term of the Montes Áureos Agreement.

GoldMining Inc.

(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016



The Company had the option (the "Second Option") to earn an additional undivided 46% interest in the Montes Áureos and Trinta Projects over a two year period, from September 30, 2013 to September 30, 2015. The Second Option has expired and the Company owns 51% interest in the Montes Áureos and Trinta Projects.

The Company is in the process of applying for the Mining Concession of the Montes Áureos Project and the renewal of the exploration permit for the Trinta Project. Both applications are under review by DNPM and there is no assurance that such applications will be approved by the DNPM.

Rea

On November 22, 2013, the Company acquired a 75% interest in the Rea uranium project located in northeastern Alberta, Canada pursuant to the BGC Arrangement.

Pursuant to the Caribou Protection Plan (the "CPP") announced by the Alberta Department of Environment and Parks, no new applications for land tenure were accepted by the Department of Coal and Mineral Development, Alberta Energy. An extension on filing mineral assessment reports was granted by Department of Coal and Mineral Development, Alberta Energy to GoldMining. The extension states that until the CPP is finalized, no Metallic and Industrial Mineral permits will be cancelled and mineral assessment reports normally due to maintain permits in good standing will not be required. Once the CPP is finalized, permit and assessment report timelines will be extended accordingly. Extensions will take into consideration any new or existing surface restrictions and time needed to obtain exploration approvals.

Exploration expenses on a project basis were as follows for the periods indicated:

	For the period ended		For the period from incorporation, September 9, 2009, to
	February 28, 2017	February 29, 2016	February 28, 2017
	(\$)	(\$)	(\$)
Titribi	90,922	-	275,431
São Jorge	47,730	15,885	553,929
Cachoeira	45,045	22,200	4,913,613
Whistler	3,981	49,776	712,405
Other Exploration Expenses	2,351	4,179	1,546,293
Surubim	1,314	4,208	209,772
Rea	-	31,654	265,930
Montes Áureos and Trinta	-	-	1,817,908
Batistão	-	-	30,902
Total	191,343	127,902	10,326,183

6. Investment in Joint Venture

As at February 28, 2017, the Company holds an 84.05% interest in Boa Vista Gold Inc. ("BVG") pursuant to the BGC Arrangement. BVG, a corporation formed under the laws of British Virgin Islands, holds the rights to the Boa Vista Gold Project (the "Boa Vista Project").

The Company accounts for its investment in BVG using the equity method since the Company shares joint control over the strategic, financial, permitting, development and operating decisions with Majestic D&M Holdings, LLC ("Majestic"), formerly Octa Mineração Ltda, who holds a 15.95% interest in BVG.

The following table summarises the financial information of BVG as included in its own financial statements, adjusted for fair value adjustments at acquisition and differences in accounting policies. The table also reconciles the summarised financial information to the carrying amount for the Company's interest in BVG.

	February 28, 2017 (\$)	November 30, 2016 (\$)
Current Assets	133,082	131,892
Non-Current Assets	2,083,358	2,082,836
	2,216,440	2,214,728
Current Liabilities	(34,164)	(32,522)
Net assets	2,182,276	2,182,206
Ownership interest	84.05%	84.05%
Proportion of the Company's ownership interest	1,834,203	1,834,144
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(95,814)	(211,754)
Total	1,738,389	1,622,390
Due to joint venture	(46,506)	(43,288)
Carrying value of interests in joint venture	1,691,883	1,579,102

	For the three months ended	
	February 28, 2017 (\$)	February 29, 2016 (\$)
Revenue	-	-
Expense	5,310	23,221
Net loss and total comprehensive loss	5,310	23,221
Equity in losses of joint venture	4,463	19,517

Pursuant to the terms of a shareholder's agreement among BGC, D'Gold Mineral Ltda. ("D'Gold"), a former joint venture partner of BVG, and Majestic dated January 21, 2010, as amended on May 25, 2011, June 24, 2011 and November 15, 2011, a 1.5% net smelter return royalty is payable to D'Gold and a further 1.5% net smelter return royalty is payable to Majestic if its holdings in BVG drop below 10%. The Company can purchase each 1.5% net smelter return royalty for US\$2,000,000.

In March 2015, the Company and the mineral rights holder agreed to amend the terms of the mineral rights agreement (the "Boa Vista Mineral Rights Agreement"), and following the amendment, BVG is required to make the following cash payments in the aggregate amount of R\$3,740,000 in order to retain the mineral rights to the property:

- a cash payment of R\$80,000 due on March 20, 2015 (paid);
- a cash payment of R\$40,000 due on September 20, 2015 (paid);
- a cash payment of R\$40,000 due on March 20, 2016 (accrued as at February 28, 2017);
- a cash payment of R\$40,000 due on September 20, 2016 (accrued as at February 28, 2017);
- a cash payment of R\$40,000 due on March 20, 2017;
- a cash payment of R\$40,000 due on September 20, 2017;
- a cash payment of R\$40,000 due on March 20, 2018; and
- a cash payment of R\$3,420,000 due on September 20, 2018.

The Company is currently renegotiating the terms of the agreement with respect to the remaining payments.

7. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	February 28, 2017 (\$)	November 30, 2016 (\$)
Cash and cash equivalents consist of:		
Cash at bank and on hand	1,492,833	3,338,388
Guaranteed Investment Certificates	18,028,851	18,000,000
Total	19,521,684	21,338,388

8. Other Receivables

	February 28, 2017 (\$)	November 30, 2016 (\$)
Goods and service and sales tax receivable	85,829	75,453
Other receivables	37,805	38,690
Total	123,634	114,143

9. Available-for-Sale Securities

Available-for-sale securities are recorded at fair value based on quoted market prices, with unrealized gains or losses excluded from earnings and reported as other comprehensive income or loss. During the three months ended February 28, 2017, the Company recorded an unrealized gain of \$10,000 (2016: \$10,000) in other comprehensive income relating to available-for-sale securities.

The available-for-sale securities include 1,000,000 shares in Pure Nickel Inc. acquired in the BGC Arrangement with fair value of \$25,000 at February 28, 2017 (2016: \$15,000).

10. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

	February 28, 2017 (\$)	November 30, 2016 (\$)
Trade payables ⁽¹⁾	1,421,439	1,945,800
Accrued liabilities	66,783	134,984
Payroll and tax withholding	75,178	113,220
Total	1,563,400	2,194,004

(1) Trade payables at November 30, 2016 include \$209,884 due to certain key management personnel for the reimbursement of annual land fees for the Whistler Project incurred on behalf of the Company in November 2016. The Company settled this amount in December 2016.

11. Rehabilitation Provisions

The Whistler Project's exploration activities are subject to the State of Alaska's laws and regulations governing the protection of the environment. The rehabilitation provision is valued under the following assumptions:

	2016
Undiscounted amount of estimated cash flows (US\$)	235,000
Life expectancy (years)	9
Inflation rate	1.70%
Discount rate	2.37%

The following table summarizes the movements in the rehabilitation provision:

	February 28, 2017 (\$)	November 30 2016 (\$)
Balance at the beginning of year	298,117	307,928
Accretion	1,740	7,025
Change in estimate	-	(18,668)
Foreign currency translation adjustments	(3,276)	1,832
Total	296,581	298,117

12. Share Capital

12.1 Authorized

The authorized share capital of the Company is comprised of an unlimited number of common shares without par value.

12.2 Private Placement

2016 February Private Placement

On February 26, 2016, the Company completed the initial tranche of a non-brokered private placement (the "2016 February Private Placement") for gross proceeds of \$3,393,023, consisting of 7,540,050 GoldMining shares at a subscription price of \$0.45 per share. On March 11, 2016, the Company received second tranche gross proceeds of \$1,106,977 consisting of 2,459,950 GoldMining shares. As a result, the Company completed the 2016 February Private Placement for aggregate total gross proceeds of \$4.5 million consisting of 10,000,000 GoldMining shares.

In connection with the 2016 February Private Placement, the Company paid cash commissions equal to 6% on a portion of the gross proceeds to certain arm's length parties in the aggregate amount of \$42,485, in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V. Other share issuance costs totaled \$65,060.

2016 November Private Placement

On November 8, 2016, the Company completed the initial tranche of a non-brokered private placement (the "2016 November Private Placement") of 2,580,732 units of the Company (the "Unit") at \$2.50 per Unit for gross proceeds of \$6,451,830, with each Unit consisting of one GoldMining share and one half of a share purchase warrant of the Company. Each share purchase warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$3.50 at any time within 36 months from the closing date.

GoldMining Inc.

(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016



On November 14, 2016, the Company completed the second tranche of the 2016 November Private Placement for gross proceeds of \$4,304,690 by issuing 1,721,876 Units.

On November 15, 2016, the Company completed the final tranche of the 2016 November Private Placement for gross proceeds of \$1,636,625 by issuing a further 654,650 Units. The additional subscriptions brought the total aggregate gross proceeds of the 2016 November Private Placement to \$12,393,145 and resulted in an aggregate of 4,957,258 Units issued.

In connection with the 2016 November Private Placement, the Company paid cash commissions equal to 6% on a portion of the gross proceeds raised from the sale of the Units to certain arm's length parties in the aggregate amount of \$76,180, in accordance with the policies of the TSX-V. Other share issuance costs totaled \$204,904.

The GoldMining Shares are valued based on the Company's closing price of \$2.52 on November 8, 2016, \$1.95 on November 14, 2016 and \$2.18 on November 15, 2016, and the GoldMining Warrants are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model under the following weighted average assumptions:

Risk-free interest rate	0.66%
Expected life (years)	2.35
Expected volatility	66%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%

The fair value of GoldMining Shares and GoldMining Warrants are allocated to the net proceeds from the 2016 November Private Placement. The relative fair value of the GoldMining Shares and GoldMining Warrants calculated from the allocation is as below:

	Amount (\$)
Fair value of shares	11,202,105
Fair value of warrants	1,490,191
Total fair value before allocation to net proceeds	12,692,296
Gross proceeds	12,393,145
Share issuance costs	(248,082)
Warrant issuance costs	(33,002)
Net proceeds received	12,112,061
Relative fair value allocation to:	
Shares	10,689,995
Warrants	1,422,066
	12,112,061

12.3 Reserves

	Share Options (\$)	Warrants (\$)	Total (\$)
Balance at November 30, 2015	1,685,548	4,104,719	5,790,267
Share-based compensation	60,849	-	60,849
Balance at February 29, 2016	1,746,397	4,104,719	5,851,116
2016 November Private Placement warrants issued	-	1,455,068	1,455,068
2016 November Private Placement warrant issuance costs	-	(33,002)	(33,002)
Options exercised	(1,129,864)	-	(1,129,864)
Warrants exercised	-	(1,909,644)	(1,909,644)
Warrants issued pursuant to the acquisition of the Titiribi Project	-	510,000	510,000
Share-based compensation	1,291,139	-	1,291,139
Balance at November 30, 2016	1,907,672	4,127,141	6,034,813
Warrants exercised	-	(46,324)	(46,324)
Share-based compensation	160,475	-	160,475
Balance at February 28, 2017	2,068,147	4,080,817	6,148,964

12.4 Warrants

The changes in the Company's share purchase warrants during the periods were as follows:

	Number of GoldMining Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance at November 30, 2015	19,754,126	0.75
Balance at February 29, 2016	19,754,126	0.75
Issued	3,478,629	3.50
Exercised	(9,218,382)	0.75
Balance at November 30, 2016	14,014,373	1.43
Exercised	(218,910)	0.75
Balance at February 28, 2017	13,795,463	1.44

12.5 Share Options

The Company's share option plan (the "Option Plan") was approved by the Board of Directors of the Company (the "Board") on January 28, 2011. Pursuant to the terms of the Option Plan, the Board may designate directors, senior officers, employees and consultants of the Company eligible to receive incentive share options (the "Options") to acquire such numbers of GoldMining Shares as the Board may determine, each Option so granted being for a term specified by the Board up to a maximum of five years from the date of grant. The Options vest in accordance with the vesting schedule during the optionee's continual service with the Company. There are no cash settlement alternatives. The maximum number of GoldMining Shares reserved for issuance for Options granted under the Option Plan at any time is 10% of the issued and outstanding GoldMining Shares in the capital of the Company. The Option

Plan was affirmed, ratified and approved by the Company's shareholders in accordance with its term at the Annual General Meeting held on November 23, 2016.

Changes in the Options during the periods were as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)
Balance at November 30, 2015	3,040,000	0.99
Granted	90,000	0.48
Expired/Forfeited	(3,750)	0.71
Balance at February 29, 2016	3,126,250	0.98
Granted	1,795,000	0.90
Exercised	(1,898,000)	1.16
Expired/Forfeited	(61,250)	1.19
Balance at November 30, 2016	2,962,000	0.81
Granted	70,000	2.01
Balance at February 28, 2017	3,032,000	0.84

The fair value of Options granted was estimated at the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions:

	February 28, 2017	November 30, 2016
Risk-free interest rate	0.81%	0.59%
Expected life (years)	2.56	2.78
Expected volatility	68.40%	63.71%
Expected dividend yield	0.00%	0.00%
Estimated forfeiture rate	3.97%	4.20%

A summary of Options outstanding and exercisable at February 28, 2017:

Exercise Prices	Options Outstanding			Options Exercisable		
	Number of Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)	Number of Options Exercisable	Weighted Average Exercise Price (\$)	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)
\$0.71	1,252,000	0.71	2.94	1,252,000	0.71	2.94
\$0.73	1,555,000	0.73	4.09	1,162,500	0.73	4.09
\$1.38	70,000	2.01	4.88	35,000	2.01	4.88
\$2.13	50,000	2.23	4.33	31,250	2.23	4.33
\$2.38	55,000	2.50	4.60	55,000	2.50	4.60
\$2.51	50,000	2.51	4.47	50,000	2.51	4.47
	3,032,000	0.84	3.65	2,585,750	0.83	3.56

The fair value of the Options recognized as expense during the three months ended February 28, 2017 was \$160,475 (2016: \$60,849) using the Black-Scholes option pricing model.

13. Capital Risk Management

The Company's objectives are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to support the Company's normal operating requirements, continue the development and exploration of its mineral properties and to maintain a flexible capital structure which optimizes the costs of capital at an acceptable risk.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, issue new debt, acquire or dispose of assets or adjust the amount of cash.

At February 28, 2017, the Company's capital structure consists of the equity of the Company (Note 12). The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements. In order to maximize ongoing development efforts, the Company does not pay dividends.

14. Financial Instruments

The Company's financial assets include cash and cash equivalents, other receivables and available-for-sale securities. The Company's financial liabilities include accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to joint venture and due to related parties. The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing fair value of financial instruments:

- Level 1: quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: other techniques for which all inputs have a significant effect on the recorded fair value which are observable, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3: techniques which use inputs that have a significant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable market data.

GoldMining Inc.

(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016



The following table sets forth the Company's financial assets that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis by level within the fair value hierarchy. As at February 28, 2017, those financial assets are classified in their entirety based on the level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

	Level 1 (\$)	Level 2 (\$)	Level 3 (\$)	Total (\$)
Financial Assets				
Cash and cash equivalents	19,521,684	-	-	19,521,684
Available-for-sale securities	25,000	-	-	25,000

The valuation techniques used to measure fair value are as follows:

- The fair value of available-for-sale securities is determined by obtaining the quoted market price of the available-for-sale security and multiplying it by the quantity of shares held by the Company.

14.1 Financial risk management objectives and policies

The financial risk arising from the Company's operations are currency risk, credit risk, liquidity risk and commodity price risk. These risks arise from the normal course of operations and all transactions undertaken are to support the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The risks associated with these financial instruments and the policies on how the Company mitigates these risks are set out below. Management manages and monitors these exposures to ensure appropriate measures are implemented in a timely and effective manner.

14.2 Currency risk

The Company's operating expenses and acquisition costs are denominated in United States dollars, the Brazilian Real, the Paraguayan Guarani, the Colombian Peso, and Canadian dollars. The exposure to exchange rate fluctuations arises mainly on foreign currencies against the Company's functional currency, being the Canadian dollar. The Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage foreign exchange fluctuations; however, management monitors foreign exchange exposure.

The Canadian dollar equivalents of the Company's foreign currency denominated monetary assets are as follows:

	As at February 28, 2017 (\$)	As at November 30, 2016 (\$)
Assets		
United States Dollar	187,818	145,676
Brazilian Real	27,125	55,290
Paraguayan Guarani	3,768	3,532
Colombian Peso	36,122	85,886
Total	254,833	290,384

The Company's sensitivity analysis suggests that a consistent 5% change in the foreign currencies to Canadian dollar exchange rate on the Company's financial instruments based on balances at February 28, 2017 would be \$12,742 (2016: \$14,519).

14.3 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Company's interest bearing financial asset is cash and guaranteed investment certificates, which bear interest at fixed or variable rates. The Company does not believe it is exposed to material interest rate risk related to this instrument. As such, the Company has not entered into any derivative instruments to manage interest rate fluctuations.

14.4 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Credit risk for the Company is primarily associated with the Company's bank balances, the goods and service tax receivable ("GST"), the harmonized sales tax receivable ("HST") and refundable cash advances towards contemplated transactions.

The Company mitigates credit risk associated with its bank balance by only holding cash and cash equivalents with large, reputable financial institutions.

When entering into property acquisition agreements, the Company uses industry standard agreements and at times initial payments or advances prior to closing of transactions are meant to be refundable in the event completion of a transaction is not attained. Furthermore, deposit amounts are kept to a minimum in order to mitigate any credit risk associated with a pending transaction.

At February 28, 2017, the maximum exposure to credit risk for other receivables by geographic region was as follows:

	February 28, 2017 (\$)	November 30, 2016 (\$)
Canada	85,985	70,768
Brazil	25,841	31,813
Paraguay	11,808	11,562
Total	123,634	114,143

The GST and HST receivable includes amounts that have been accumulated to date in the Company. At February 28, 2017, \$73,420 (2016: \$56,043) of the balance was GST and HST receivable due from the Canadian Government Taxation Authority.

14.5 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to settle or manage its obligations associated with financial liabilities. To manage liquidity risk, the Company closely monitors its liquidity position and ensures it has adequate sources of funding to finance its projects and operations. The directors of the Company are of the opinion that, taking into account the Company's current cash reserves, its network of sophisticated and accredited investors from which to raise capital and the Company's ability to respond appropriately to negative market conditions, it has sufficient working capital for its present obligations for at least the next twelve months commencing from February 28, 2017. However, there can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that the terms of the financing will be favourable. The Company's working capital as at February 28, 2017 was \$18,298,154. The Company's other receivables, deposits, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, due to joint venture and due to related parties are expected to be realized or settled, respectively, within a one year period.

14.6 Commodity price risk

The Company's profitability is dependent on prices of the minerals it is able to realize. Mineral prices are affected by numerous factors such as interest rates, exchange rates, inflation or deflation and global and regional supply and demand. The Company currently has no mines in production and therefore has limited exposure to commodity price risk.

The Company's ability to raise capital to fund exploration and development activities is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in the market price of precious metals and other commodities. The Company monitors commodity prices to help determine the appropriate course of action to be taken.

15. Related Party Transactions

15.1 Related Party Transactions

During the three months ended February 28, 2017, the Company entered into the following related party transactions:

- During the three months ended February 28, 2017, the Company incurred \$12,000 (2016: \$7,800) in consulting fees for corporate development consulting services paid to Arash Adnani, a direct family member of a director. The fees paid were for business development services, including introducing the Company to various parties in the areas of project generation, corporate finance groups and potential strategic partners, and are within industry standards. As at February 28, 2017, \$4,200 was payable to such related party (2016: \$6,659).
- During the three months ended February 28, 2017, the Company incurred \$61,787 (2016: \$1,748) in general and administrative expenses related to website design, video production, website hosting services and marketing services paid to Blender Media Inc., a company controlled by Arash Adnani, a direct family member of a director. As at February 28, 2017, \$105 was payable to such related party (2016: \$nil).

Related party transactions are entered into based on normal market conditions at the amounts agreed to by the parties. During the three months ended February 28, 2017, the Company did not enter into any contracts or undertake any commitment or obligation with any related parties other than as disclosed herein.

15.2 Transactions with Key Management Personnel

Key management personnel are persons responsible for planning, directing and controlling the activities of an entity and including directors' fees, for the three months ended February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016 comprised of:

	For the three months ended	
	February 28, 2017 (\$)	February 29, 2016 (\$)
Fees, salaries and benefits ⁽¹⁾	213,082	25,038
Share-based compensation	24,771	8,265
Total	237,853	33,303

(1) Total directors' fees, salaries and benefits of \$335,413 disclosed on the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the three months ended February 28, 2017 includes \$40,250 and \$25,268 paid to the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, respectively, \$147,565 in fees paid to the Company's president and directors, and \$122,330 paid for employees' salaries and benefits. Total directors' fees, salaries and benefits of \$144,744 disclosed on the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss for the three months ended February 29, 2016 includes \$18,720 and \$6,318 paid to the Company's Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, respectively, \$59,701 paid to the Company's president and directors, and \$60,005 paid for employees' salaries and benefits.

GoldMining Inc.

(Formerly Brazil Resources Inc.)

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(Unaudited, expressed in Canadian dollars unless otherwise stated)

February 28, 2017 and February 29, 2016



Total compensation payable, including share-based compensation, to key members of management and directors for the three months ended February 28, 2017 was \$73,684 (2016: \$33,303). Compensation is comprised entirely of employment and similar forms of remuneration. Management includes the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer, who is also a director of the Company.

16. Segmented Information

The Company conducts its business as a single operating segment, being the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral properties. The Company operates in four principal geographical areas: Canada (country of domicile), Brazil, United States, Paraguay and Colombia.

The Company's total assets, total liabilities and operating loss by geographical location are detailed below:

	Total assets		Total liabilities	
	As at February 28, 2017 (\$)	As at November 30, 2016 (\$)	As at February 28, 2017 (\$)	As at November 30, 2016 (\$)
Brazil	23,914,773	22,309,579	1,355,973	1,374,158
Canada	19,750,896	21,377,703	241,427	836,985
Colombia	12,100,098	12,305,922	13,068	23,136
United States	1,764,158	1,823,356	299,155	302,130
Paraguay	42,885	44,946	1,169	5,659
	57,572,810	57,861,506	1,910,792	2,542,068

	For the three months ended	
	February 28, 2017 (\$)	February 29, 2016 (\$)
Canada	1,128,591	439,947
Colombia	199,723	-
Brazil	177,755	137,099
United States	52,389	98,407
Paraguay	3,986	4,110
	1,562,444	679,563

17. Commitments

In addition to the Jarbas Agreement and Altoro Agreement (Note 5), and Boa Vista Mineral Rights Agreement (Note 6), as at February 28, 2017, the Company has entered into a land access agreement and a corporate development agreement, which require the Company to pay the following amounts for the following period:

	Amount (\$)
2017	43,147
Total	43,147

The Company is renting or leasing various offices located in Canada and Brazil. Office lease agreements expire between June 2017 and March 2021. Future rental payments are as follows:

	Amount (\$)
Due within 1 year	52,527
2 – 5 years	200,756
More than 5 years	-
Total	253,283

18. Subsequent Events

On April 12, 2017, the Company announced that it has entered into an agreement with Bellhaven Copper and Gold Inc. ("Bellhaven"), pursuant to which the Company will acquire all of the outstanding common shares of Bellhaven by way of a plan of arrangement. Pursuant to the transaction, among other things: (i) the Company will issue Bellhaven shareholders 0.25 GoldMining Shares for each outstanding common share of Bellhaven and existing warrants and options of Bellhaven will similarly become exercisable into GoldMining Shares based on the Exchange Ratio in accordance with their existing terms. There are currently 21,986,352 Bellhaven Shares, 1,441,155 Bellhaven share options and 5,133,750 Bellhaven warrants outstanding, which, after closing, would be convertible into approximately 5,496,588, 360,288 and 1,283,437 GoldMining Shares, options and warrants, respectively; and (ii) the Company will acquire 6,300,000 units of Bellhaven, with each unit consisting of one common share and one warrant, from the Toquepala Fund in exchange for 1,842,750 common shares of the Company. Upon completion, the Company will issue a total of approximately 7,339,338 GoldMining Shares and will own 100% of the outstanding shares of Bellhaven, including its La Mina Project, which is located southeast of GoldMining's Titiribi Project in Colombia. Completion of the transaction is subject to customary conditions, including requisite court approval and the approval of Bellhaven shareholders. Please see the Company's press release dated April 12, 2017 for further information.